

CASE No. 22-1601

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIAN T. DAHLE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

KILOLO KIJAKAZI, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota  
District Court Case No.: 19-cv-2542-DTS

---

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE BRIAN T.  
DAHLE'S COMBINED EN BANC & PANEL REHEARING PETITION**

---

Thomas A. Berry  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 789-5202  
tberry@cato.org

April 28, 2023

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Panel’s Statutory Holding Would Allow Unlimited Methods of Abdicating Presidential Accountability.....	5
II. Appointments By Contingency Circumvent the Accountability Mandated by the Appointments Clause.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH & VIRUS CHECK.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	12
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	3, 4, 6
<b>Regulations</b>	
<i>Providing an Order of Succession Within the Social Security Administration</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 96,337 (Dec. 30, 2016) .....	2
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Hanah Metchis Volokh, <i>The Two Appointments Clauses: Statutory Qualifications for Federal Officers</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 745 (2008) .....	11
James Wilson, <i>Government: Lectures on Law</i> (1791), in 4 <i>The Founder’s Constitution</i> 110 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) .....	11
Jennifer L. Mascott, “ <i>Officers</i> ” in <i>the Supreme Court: Lucia v. SEC</i> , 2017–2018 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 305 (2018) .....	4
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 443 (2018) .....	8
<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand rev. 1966) .....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 77</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	10
